of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities

on 1 January 2019 was 4.74%.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

• the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;

• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease

incentives received;

• any initial direct costs; and

• restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are

recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in income statement. Short-term

leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

Interim Report 2019    Win Hanverky Holdings Limited24

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Continued)

3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

 (b) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16

The table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

  Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

31 December
2018 HKFRS 16 1 January 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As originally
presented)

(Initial adoption) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 918,144 415,729 1,333,873
Deferred tax assets 46,971 3,979 50,950

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 425,603 (4,299) 421,304
Lease liabilities — 150,666 150,666

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 286,882 286,882

Equity
Reserves 2,037,360 (11,474) 2,025,886

Non-controlling interests 18,854 (2,067) 16,787

The Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar
characteristics;

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12
months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases;

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at
the date of initial application; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains
options to extend or terminate the lease.